

X
FILED
DEC 18 2009
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 83795-3

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION BENEFIT AREA
CORPORATION dba COMMUNITY TRANSIT,**

Petitioner,

vs.

FIRSTGROUP AMERICA, INC., dba FIRST TRANSIT, a foreign corporation,

Respondent.

**APPEAL FROM SNOHOMISH COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Kenneth L. Cowsert, Judge**

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

**REED McCLURE
By Pamela A. Okano
John W. Rankin, Jr.
Attorneys for Respondent**

Address:

**Two Union Square
601 Union Street, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98101-1363
(206) 292-4900**

RECEIVED
THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 DEC 18 AM 8:03
BY PAMELA A. OKANO
CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	2
B. STATEMENT OF PROCEDURE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. WASHINGTON LAW ON INDEMNITY AGREEMENTS.....	4
B. <i>NORTHWEST</i> IS CONSISTENT WITH POST- <i>JONES</i> LAW	10
C. THE PANEL'S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH <i>NORTHWEST</i>	13
1. <i>Northwest</i> Does Not Say Ignore Indemnification Agreement Language	13
2. <i>Northwest</i> Did Not Involve a Third Person's Negligence	17
D. COMMUNITY TRANSIT WAS FREE TO USE UNEQUIVOCAL LANGUAGE IN THE INDEMNITY AGREEMENT	20
V. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Brame v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 748, 751, 649 P.2d 836 (1982).....	6
<i>Carl T. Madsen, Inc. v. Babler Brothers, Inc.</i> , 25 Wn. App. 880, 610 P.2d 958 (1980).....	10
<i>Dirk v. Amerco Marketing Co.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 607, 565 P.2d 90 (1977).....	5, 7, 8, 10, 16
<i>Farmers Insurance Co. v. Miller</i> , 87 Wn.2d 70, 549 P.2d 9 (1976).....	15
<i>Griffiths v. Henry Broderick, Inc.</i> , 27 Wn.2d 901, 182 P.2d 18 (1947).....	10
<i>Jones v. Strom Construction Co.</i> , 84 Wn.2d 518, 527 P.2d 1115 (1974).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>McGary v. Westlake Investors</i> , 99 Wn.2d 280, 661 P.2d 971 (1983).....	18
<i>Nishikawa v. U.S. Eagle High, LLC</i> , 138 Wn. App. 841, 158 P.3d 1265 (2007), <i>rev. denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1020 (2008)	15
<i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. National Cylinder Gas Division</i> , 2 Wn. App. 338, 467 P.2d 884 (1970).....	16, 17
<i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. Sunnyside Valley Irrigation District</i> , 85 Wn.2d 920, 540 P.2d 1387 (1975).....	6, 7, 10, 16
<i>Northwest Airlines v. Hughes Air Corp.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 344, 679 P.2d 968 (1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 104 Wn.2d 152, 702 P.2d 1192 (1985).....	17
<i>Northwest Airlines v. Hughes Air Corp.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 152, 702 P.2d 1192 (1985).....	1, 4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 20

<i>Scruggs v. Jefferson County</i> , 18 Wn. App. 240, 567 P.2d 257 (1977).....	8, 9, 10, 16
<i>State v. Vangerpen</i> , 125 Wn.2d 782, 888 P.2d 1177 (1995).....	18
<i>Tucci & Sons, Inc. v. Carl T. Madsen, Inc.</i> , 1 Wn. App. 1035, 467 P.2d 386 (1970).....	4, 5, 6

Other Jurisdictions

<i>Southern Pacific Transportation Co. v. Sandylan Protective Association</i> , 224 Cal. App. 3d 1494, 274 Cal. Rptr. 626 (1990), <i>rev. denied</i> , Jan. 23, 1991	18, 19
---	--------

Statutes

RCW 4.24.115	6, 18
--------------------	-------

Rules and Regulations

RAP 13.4(b)	4
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	4, 20

Other Authorities

27 AM. JUR. 464, § 15	10
-----------------------------	----

032387.000027/241659
